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Question: Will all current nurses in both units be considered qualified to bid for critical care unit 
(CCU) positions? We have heard from management that only C1s would be eligible to bid for 
CCU positions. 
 
Answer: We are not aware that a C1 is required of all positions in the CCU.  If so, since the C1 
is a certification, §13.3.1 applies and non-C1s may be disqualified from bidding into new 
positions, unless they can get it within six months of transfer. 
 
 
Question: Can ICU and CVICU nurses who do not have sufficient seniority to bid into the 
merged CCU apply for positions in the newly created progressive care unit (PCU)?  
 
Answer: Yes, but any nurse in the bargaining unit may apply for PCU positions, if they are 
qualified.  Among qualified nurses in the hospital, hiring will occur by seniority. 
 
 
Question: Can a qualified nurse from the existing departments waive their right to bid into the 

merged CCU unit and apply instead for PCU positions? 

Answer: Yes, they can, but more senior qualified nurses in the hospital may out-bid them for a 

PCU position.  See answer above. 

 

 

Question: If the current ICU space will be closed for remodeling of the new PCU, which could 

take several weeks or months, can nurses who do not successfully bid into CCU be laid off?  

 

Answer: We don’t expect the remodel to close a unit for any length of time, but we are not privy 

to the employer’s plans yet. It is possible that nurses who are unable to secure a CCU position 

may be laid off until the PCU opens under §12.3.  If so, the layoff provisions apply and nurses 

with seniority may displace less senior nurses in other departments for which they are qualified.  

To us, it doesn’t make sense to close a unit for remodel.  The employer hasn’t done it for other 

units in this expansion and remodel.  Further, it would deny them revenue and beds.  Finally, 

nurses throughout the facility would be very upset. 

 



Question: Nurses in the existing departments have expertise with different patient populations. 
Is there a plan to provide appropriate support and education to obtain proficiency for the 
blended population?  
 
Answer: We don’t know the employer’s intent here, but we will hold accountable as they are 
obliged to provide adequate education. 
 
 
Question: Since the merger will involve everyone bidding for new positions in the new CCU, will 

the contract language that addresses ‘no four-day stretches’ on master schedules apply?  

Answer: Yes, this contractual provision applies.  “Newly posted twelve- (12-) hour positions 

shall not consist of greater than three (3) consecutive days regardless of workweeks.” (§8.1.2, 

paragraph #1) 

 

 

Question: We understand that the employer may create a transition team with nurse 

representatives from both departments.  What is our Association’s stance on this team? 

Answer: We support workplace democracy generally. This type of shared governance should 

include nurse leaders and other staff to provide the employer with much-needed on-the-ground 

advice and expertise.  We don’t have any contractual language that requires such a group, but 

we support that effort, if vocal and effective nurse leaders are members of the transition team. 

Any transition team process would be separate from our Association rights under our contract.   

 


